
Grant Agreement No. 32002372 1 
City Attorney [Date] 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
AMENDMENT No. 1 to 

GRANT AGREEMENT No. 32002372 
FOR 

PARKROSE NEIGHBORHOOD ACTION PLAN PARTNERSHIP 

This Amendment No. 1 amends Grant Agreement No. 32002372, effective March 10, 2021, by and 
between the City of Portland (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, and Parkrose 
NPI ("Grantee"), a 501c3 nonprofit organization of the State of Oregon, by and through their duly 
authorized representatives. This Amendment may refer to Grantee and City individually as a “Party” 
or collectively as the “Parties.” 

This Amendment is authorized by City Ordinance No. _______________. 

The Effective Date of this Amendment is [date of Council action]. The purpose of this Amendment is 
to add funds to support the Grantee’s work on leading the public engagement for the Parkrose 
Neighborhood Action Plan and to enable it to expand its community engagement to reach a larger 
portion of the Parkrose community. 

The Parties agree to Amend the Grant Agreement as follows: 

1. The Grant Agreement not-to-exceed amount of $50,000 is increased by $15,000 to a new total
not-to-exceed amount of $65,000.

2. Attachment B of the Grant Agreement is replaced and updated per the new Attachment B,
below:

ATTACHMENT B BUDGET 

Total Grant Budget:  $65,000 

Personnel (Parkrose NPI staffing and administration): $50,000 

Subgrants: $5,000 

Stipends to community participants: $10,000 

Note: invoices from Grantee will include an itemized expenses report indicating what project 
tasks (per Attachment A scope of work) the expenses were used and will be accompanied by 
progress reports indicating progress in completing project tasks (Attachment C). 

All other terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement remain unchanged by this Amendment and in 
full force and effect. 

EXHIBIT A
190415



Grant Agreement No. 32002372 2 
City Attorney [Date] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.  
 
 
 
 
GRANTEE 
 
 
 
________________________________________ ________________ 
Authorized Signature                                              Date 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Seile Tekle, Executive Director 
 
Address: 4048 NE 122nd Avenue 
  Portland, Oregon 97294 
 
Phone:   (503) 964-7807 
 
Email:   seile@historicparkrose.com  
 
 
 
Prepared by: Bill Cunningham, Project Manager 
 
Sent to: Seile Tekle via email at seile@historicparkrose.com 
  

190415

mailto:seile@historicparkrose.com
mailto:seile@historicparkrose.com


Grant Agreement No. 32002372 3 
City Attorney [Date] 

[This page reserved for City of Portland signatures] 
 

 
Grant Agreement No. 32002372      Amendment No. 1 

Grant Agreement Description: Parkrose Neighborhood Action Plan Partnership 

 
CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 
 
 
By:       Date:    
 Bureau Director 
 
 
 
By:        Date:    
 Chief Procurement Officer 
 
 
 
By:  N/A      Date:    
 Elected Official 
 
 
Approved: 
 
 
 
By:  N/A      Date:    
 Office of City Auditor 
 
 
 
By:        Date:    
 Office of City Attorney 
 

190415




